
Rank Order Data: Birth to One Year of Age 
Report: Number, percentage, difference from National Baseline of children 

birth to one year of age receiving Part C early intervention services. 
December 1, 2017 

 

 
National Baseline for 2016-17 prepared by U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs Sources: U.S. Department of 
Education, EDFacts Metadata and Process System (EMAPS): “IDEA Part C Child Count and Settings Survey,” 2017. Data extracted as of July 12, 2018. 
 
Population data is from U.S. Bureau of the Census. "2017 State Population Estimates by Age, Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin". Data accessed July 
2018 from http://www.census.gov/popest 

Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

1 UC CLAY 4 76 5.26% -4.01% -4.37% 
2 FT HANCOCK 3 67 4.48% -3.23% -3.59% 
3 UC FENTRESS 8 189 4.23% -2.98% -3.34% 
4 SW HARDEMAN 9 246 3.66% -2.41% -2.77% 
5 NW LAKE 2 63 3.17% -1.92% -2.28% 
6 FT CARTER 15 500 3.00% -1.75% -2.11% 
7 NW HENRY 10 358 2.79% -1.54% -1.90% 
8 SW HAYWOOD 5 185 2.70% -1.45% -1.81% 
9 SE GRUNDY 4 150 2.67% -1.42% -1.78% 

10 NW LAUDERDALE 8 302 2.65% -1.40% -1.76% 
11 FT HAWKINS 14 537 2.61% -1.36% -1.72% 
12 FT GREENE 17 656 2.59% -1.34% -1.70% 
13 SE BLEDSOE 3 136 2.21% -0.96% -1.32% 
14 UC VAN BUREN 3 137 2.19% -0.94% -1.30% 
15 ET ANDERSON 17 780 2.18% -0.93% -1.29% 
16 NW DYER 10 463 2.16% -0.91% -1.27% 
17 NW HUMPHREYS 4 193 2.07% -0.82% -1.18% 
18 SC LINCOLN 7 344 2.03% -0.78% -1.14% 
19 NW GIBSON 12 601 2.00% -0.75% -1.11% 
20 SW HARDIN 6 306 1.96% -0.71% -1.07% 
21 NW CROCKETT 3 154 1.95% -0.70% -1.06% 
22 UC JACKSON 2 104 1.92% -0.67% -1.03% 
23 ET CLAIBORNE 6 315 1.90% -0.65% -1.01% 
24 ET JEFFERSON 9 498 1.81% -0.56% -0.92% 
25 ET GRAINGER 4 223 1.79% -0.54% -0.90% 
26 ET KNOX 92 5328 1.73% -0.48% -0.84% 
27 NW CARROLL 5 307 1.63% -0.38% -0.74% 
28 ET CAMPBELL 7 430 1.63% -0.38% -0.74% 
29 SW DECATUR 2 125 1.60% -0.35% -0.71% 
30 FT COCKE 6 375 1.60% -0.35% -0.71% 
31 ET LOUDON 8 545 1.47% -0.22% -0.58% 
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through 2 
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32 NW STEWART 4 278 1.44% -0.19% -0.55% 
33 UC WHITE 8 576 1.39% -0.14% -0.50% 
34 UC DEKALB 3 217 1.38% -0.13% -0.49% 
35 ET UNION 6 451 1.33% -0.08% -0.44% 
36 FT HAMBLEN 10 753 1.33% -0.08% -0.44% 
37 SE MCMINN 15 1149 1.31% -0.06% -0.42% 
38 NW BENTON 2 155 1.29% -0.04% -0.40% 
39 GN CHEATHAM 6 468 1.28% -0.03% -0.39% 
40 SW HENDERSON 4 316 1.27% -0.02% -0.38%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36% 
41 UC CUMBERLAND 7 564 1.24% 0.01% -0.35% 
42 UC CANNON 2 163 1.23% 0.02% -0.34% 
43 SW FAYETTE 5 410 1.22% 0.03% -0.33%   

TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 
44 SW CHESTER 2 168 1.19% 0.06% -0.30% 
45 NW HOUSTON 1 86 1.16% 0.09% -0.27% 
46 SC COFFEE 8 689 1.16% 0.09% -0.27% 
47 SC BEDFORD 7 610 1.15% 0.10% -0.26% 
48 SC GILES 4 349 1.15% 0.10% -0.26% 
49 ET MORGAN 5 437 1.14% 0.11% -0.25% 
50 SC LAWRENCE 6 567 1.06% 0.19% -0.17% 
51 UC PICKETT 1 96 1.04% 0.21% -0.15% 
52 UC PUTNAM 18 1837 0.98% 0.27% -0.09% 
53 NW OBION 7 730 0.96% 0.29% -0.07% 
54 FT WASHINGTON 24 2650 0.91% 0.34% -0.02% 
55 UC OVERTON 4 443 0.90% 0.35% -0.01%   

TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 
56 ET BLOUNT 11 1240 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 
57 NW WEAKLEY 6 686 0.87% 0.38% 0.02% 
58 SW MADISON 22 2543 0.87% 0.38% 0.02% 
59 SE HAMILTON 37 4301 0.86% 0.39% 0.03% 
60 UC SMITH 4 465 0.86% 0.39% 0.03% 
60 FT SULLIVAN 25 2987 0.84% 0.41% 0.05% 
62 MD SHELBY 104 13004 0.80% 0.45% 0.09% 
63 SE BRADLEY 9 1161 0.78% 0.47% 0.11% 
64 SC FRANKLIN 3 389 0.77% 0.48% 0.12% 
65 SC LEWIS 1 130 0.77% 0.48% 0.12% 
66 SC WAYNE 2 262 0.76% 0.49% 0.13% 
67 UC MACON 5 658 0.76% 0.49% 0.13% 
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68 SC MARSHALL 6 791 0.76% 0.49% 0.13% 
69 UC SUMNER 32 4327 0.74% 0.51% 0.15% 
70 SC HICKMAN 2 278 0.72% 0.53% 0.17% 
71 SW TIPTON 10 1414 0.71% 0.54% 0.18% 
72 GN DAVIDSON 69 10232 0.67% 0.58% 0.22% 
73 GN DICKSON 4 599 0.67% 0.58% 0.22% 
74 FT JOHNSON 1 151 0.66% 0.59% 0.23% 
75 SE POLK 2 332 0.60% 0.65% 0.29% 
76 GN ROBERTSON 10 1770 0.56% 0.69% 0.33% 
77 SW MCNAIRY 3 539 0.56% 0.69% 0.33% 
78 ET SCOTT 3 556 0.54% 0.71% 0.35% 
79 ET ROANE 5 945 0.53% 0.72% 0.36% 
80 UC WARREN 5 954 0.52% 0.73% 0.37% 
81 UC TROUSDALE 1 199 0.50% 0.75% 0.39% 
82 SC MAURY 12 2425 0.49% 0.76% 0.40% 
83 GN MONTGOMERY 33 6875 0.48% 0.77% 0.41% 
84 SE MARION 3 631 0.48% 0.77% 0.41% 
85 GN WILSON 14 3231 0.43% 0.82% 0.46% 
86 SE MEIGS 1 260 0.38% 0.87% 0.51% 
87 SE RHEA 3 784 0.38% 0.87% 0.51% 
88 SE SEQUATCHIE 1 284 0.35% 0.90% 0.54% 
89 SC RUTHERFORD 29 8351 0.35% 0.90% 0.54% 
90 ET SEVIER 7 2175 0.32% 0.93% 0.57% 
91 ET MONROE 3 951 0.32% 0.93% 0.57% 
92 SC WILLIAMSON 14 5030 0.28% 0.97% 0.61% 
93 FT UNICOI 3 1871 0.16% 1.09% 0.73% 
94 SC MOORE 0 96 0.00% 1.25% 0.89% 
95 SC PERRY 0 194 0.00% 1.25% 0.89% 

  



Page 4 of 10 
 

Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
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Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

2 FT HANCOCK 3 67 4.48% -3.23% -3.59% 
6 FT CARTER 15 500 3.00% -1.75% -2.11% 

11 FT HAWKINS 14 537 2.61% -1.36% -1.72% 
12 FT GREENE 17 656 2.59% -1.34% -1.70% 
30 FT COCKE 6 375 1.60% -0.35% -0.71% 
36 FT HAMBLEN 10 753 1.33% -0.08% -0.44%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 

54 FT WASHINGTON 24 2650 0.91% 0.34% -0.02%   
TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

60 FT SULLIVAN 25 2987 0.84% 0.41% 0.05% 
74 FT JOHNSON 1 151 0.66% 0.59% 0.23% 
93 FT UNICOI 3 1871 0.16% 1.09% 0.73% 

  FIRST TENNESSEE 118 10547 1.12% 0.13% -0.23% 
 

Rank 
Order POE County 
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for Birth 
through 2 
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Target 

15 ET ANDERSON 17 780 2.18% -0.93% -1.29% 
23 ET CLAIBORNE 6 315 1.90% -0.65% -1.01% 
24 ET JEFFERSON 9 498 1.81% -0.56% -0.92% 
25 ET GRAINGER 4 223 1.79% -0.54% -0.90% 
26 ET KNOX 92 5328 1.73% -0.48% -0.84% 
28 ET CAMPBELL 7 430 1.63% -0.38% -0.74% 
31 ET LOUDON 8 545 1.47% -0.22% -0.58% 
35 ET UNION 6 451 1.33% -0.08% -0.44%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 

49 ET MORGAN 5 437 1.14% 0.11% -0.25%   
TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

56 ET BLOUNT 11 1240 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 
78 ET SCOTT 3 556 0.54% 0.71% 0.35% 
79 ET ROANE 5 945 0.53% 0.72% 0.36% 
90 ET SEVIER 7 2175 0.32% 0.93% 0.57% 
91 ET MONROE 3 951 0.32% 0.93% 0.57%   

EAST TENNESSEE 183 14874 1.23% 0.02% -0.34% 
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Order POE County 
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Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
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Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
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from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

9 SE GRUNDY 4 150 2.67% -1.42% -1.78% 
13 SE BLEDSOE 3 136 2.21% -0.96% -1.32% 
37 SE MCMINN 15 1149 1.31% -0.06% -0.42%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31%   
TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

59 SE HAMILTON 37 4301 0.86% 0.39% 0.03% 
63 SE BRADLEY 9 1161 0.78% 0.47% 0.11% 
75 SE POLK 2 332 0.60% 0.65% 0.29% 
84 SE MARION 3 631 0.48% 0.77% 0.41% 
86 SE MEIGS 1 260 0.38% 0.87% 0.51% 
87 SE RHEA 3 784 0.38% 0.87% 0.51% 
88 SE SEQUATCHIE 1 284 0.35% 0.90% 0.54%   

SOUTHEAST  78 9188 0.85% 0.40% 0.04% 
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Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

1 UC CLAY 4 76 5.26% -4.01% -4.37% 
3 UC FENTRESS 8 189 4.23% -2.98% -3.34% 

14 UC VAN BUREN 3 137 2.19% -0.94% -1.30% 
22 UC JACKSON 2 104 1.92% -0.67% -1.03% 
33 UC WHITE 8 576 1.39% -0.14% -0.50% 
32 UC DEKALB 3 217 1.38% -0.13% -0.49%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36% 
41 UC CUMBERLAND 7 564 1.24% 0.01% -0.35% 
42 UC CANNON 2 163 1.23% 0.02% -0.34%   

TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 
51 UC PICKETT 1 96 1.04% 0.21% -0.15% 
52 UC PUTNAM 18 1837 0.98% 0.27% -0.09% 
55 UC OVERTON 4 443 0.90% 0.35% -0.01%   

TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 
60 UC SMITH 4 465 0.86% 0.39% 0.03% 
67 UC MACON 5 658 0.76% 0.49% 0.13% 
69 UC SUMNER 32 4327 0.74% 0.51% 0.15% 
80 UC WARREN 5 954 0.52% 0.73% 0.37% 
81 UC TROUSDALE 1 199 0.50% 0.75% 0.39%   

UPPER 
CUMBERLAND  

107 11005 0.97% 0.28% -0.08% 

 

Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
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from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

39 GN CHEATHAM 6 468 1.28% -0.03% -0.39%   
NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31%   
TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

72 GN DAVIDSON 69 10232 0.67% 0.58% 0.22% 
73 GN DICKSON 4 599 0.67% 0.58% 0.22% 
76 GN ROBERTSON 10 1770 0.56% 0.69% 0.33% 
83 GN MONTGOMERY 33 6875 0.48% 0.77% 0.41% 
85 GN WILSON 14 3231 0.43% 0.82% 0.46% 

  GREATER NASHVILLE  136 23175 0.59% 0.66% 0.30% 
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Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

18 SC LINCOLN 7 344 2.03% -0.78% -1.14%   
NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 

46 SC COFFEE 8 689 1.16% 0.09% -0.27% 
47 SC BEDFORD 7 610 1.15% 0.10% -0.26% 
48 SC GILES 4 349 1.15% 0.10% -0.26% 
50 SC LAWRENCE 6 567 1.06% 0.19% -0.17%   

TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 
64 SC FRANKLIN 3 389 0.77% 0.48% 0.12% 
65 SC LEWIS 1 130 0.77% 0.48% 0.12% 
66 SC WAYNE 2 262 0.76% 0.49% 0.13% 
68 SC MARSHALL 6 791 0.76% 0.49% 0.13% 
70 SC HICKMAN 2 278 0.72% 0.53% 0.17% 
82 SC MAURY 12 2425 0.49% 0.76% 0.40% 
89 SC RUTHERFORD 29 8351 0.35% 0.90% 0.54% 
92 SC WILLIAMSON 14 5030 0.28% 0.97% 0.61% 
94 SC MOORE 0 96 0.00% 1.25% 0.89% 
95 SC PERRY 0 194 0.00% 1.25% 0.89% 

 
 

SOUTH CENTRAL 101 20505 0.49% 0.76% 0.40% 
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Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Differenc
e from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

5 NW LAKE 2 63 3.17% -1.92% -2.28% 
7 NW HENRY 10 358 2.79% -1.54% -1.90% 

10 NW LAUDERDALE 8 302 2.65% -1.40% -1.76% 
16 NW DYER 10 463 2.16% -0.91% -1.27% 
17 NW HUMPHREYS 4 193 2.07% -0.82% -1.18% 
19 NW GIBSON 12 601 2.00% -0.75% -1.11% 
21 NW CROCKETT 3 154 1.95% -0.70% -1.06% 
27 NW CARROLL 5 307 1.63% -0.38% -0.74% 
32 NW STEWART 4 278 1.44% -0.19% -0.55% 
38 NW BENTON 2 155 1.29% -0.04% -0.40%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 

45 NW HOUSTON 1 86 1.16% 0.09% -0.27% 
53 NW OBION 7 730 0.96% 0.29% -0.07%   

TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 
57 NW WEAKLEY 6 686 0.87% 0.38% 0.02%   

NORTHWEST  74 4376 1.69% -0.44% -0.80% 
 

Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

4 SW HARDEMAN 9 246 3.66% -2.41% -2.77% 
8 SW HAYWOOD 5 185 2.70% -1.45% -1.81% 

20 SW HARDIN 6 306 1.96% -0.71% -1.07% 
29 SW DECATUR 2 125 1.60% -0.35% -0.71% 
40 SW HENDERSON 4 316 1.27% -0.02% -0.38%   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36% 
43 SW FAYETTE 5 410 1.22% 0.03% -0.33% 
44 SW CHESTER 2 168 1.19% 0.06% -0.30%   

TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31%   
TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

58 SW MADISON 22 2543 0.87% 0.38% 0.02% 
71 SW TIPTON 10 1414 0.71% 0.54% 0.18% 
77 SW MCNAIRY 3 539 0.56% 0.69% 0.33%   

SOUTHWEST  68 6252 1.09% 0.16% -0.20% 
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Rank 
Order POE County 

December 1 
Child Count 

for Birth 
through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target   

NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36%   
TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31%   
TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

62 MD SHELBY 104 13004 0.80% 0.45% 0.09%   
MEMPHIS/DELTA 104 13004 0.80% 0.45% 0.09% 
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Rank 
Order POE 

December 
1 Child 

Count for 
Birth 

through 2 
Years 

U.S. 
Census 

Population 
Estimates 
for Birth 

through 2 
Years 

% 
Population 

Difference 
from 

National 
Average 

Difference 
from TN 
Target 

1 NORTHWEST   74 4376 1.69% -0.44% -0.80% 
 NATIONAL BASELINE 49307 3939295 1.25% 0.00% -0.36% 

2 EAST TENNESSEE  181 14874 1.22% 0.03% -0.33% 
 TENNESSEE 969 80906 1.20% 0.05% -0.31% 

3 FIRST TENNESSEE  118 10547 1.12% 0.13% -0.23% 
4 SOUTHWEST   67 6252 1.07% 0.18% -0.18% 
5 UPPER CUMBERLAND  103 11005 0.94% 0.31% -0.05% 
 TN TARGET 720 80906 0.89% 0.36% 0.00% 

6 SOUTHEAST   78 9188 0.85% 0.40% 0.04% 
7 MEMPHIS/DELTA  102 13004 0.78% 0.47% 0.11% 
8 GREATER NASHVILLE  135 23175 0.58% 0.67% 0.31% 
9 SOUTH CENTRAL  101 20505 0.49% 0.76% 0.40% 

 




